Monterey County - File #: A 12-064 W\(’/ . L[?? Page 1 of 2
ik -

Monterey County Home Search Agenda‘Items ‘ éalendar Board of Supervisors
Video of Board Meetings Agenda Info 2009-2012
BRSE i Alerts |

Details Reparts
File #: A12-064 Version: 1 ~ Name: Pharmedium Amendment #6
Type: BoS Agreement Status: Consent Agenda
File created: 5/6/2012 In control: Board of Supervisors
On agenda: 6/12/2012 Finat action:

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 6 to the

Title: Agreement (A-10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplles and IV Solution

Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 3, 2013 and adding $80,000 for a revised total
Agreement amount not o exceed $440,000 in the aggregate,

Attachments: Pharmedium, Completed Board Order
History (0) Text

Title
Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No, 6 to the Agreement
(A-10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services at NMC,

extending the Agreement to June 3, 2013 and adding $80,000 for a revised total Agresment amount not to exceed
3440,000 in the aggregate.

Body
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to
execute Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement (A-10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical
Supplies and IV Solution Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 3, 2013 and adding $80,000 for a revised
total Agreement amount not to exceed $440,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

NMC has bad a Service Agreement with Pharmedium since November 15, 2005, The vendor provides compounding
services for specific drug items that bear longer stability than if compounded onsite. NMC will need to continue the
purchase of these same drugs in order to reduce the waste associated with onsite compounded products due to shorter
stability, These compounded products meet the USP797 regulations for compounding and assists NMC with availability
of product that can be stored for longer periods. The recommendation is to amend the current Agreement to provide an
additional year of services.

Commercial General Liability Exception

Commercial General Liability Additional Insured Endorsement requiremnents are waived for this vendor under this
Agreement.

*  Vendor is located outside California and does not travel onto County property.

Business Automobile Insurance Exemption

Business Automobile Liability Additional Insured Endorsement requirements are waived for this vendor under this
Agreement. There is no risk or exposure regarding vehieles,

*  Vendor is located outside California and has does not travel onto County property or of  transporting either
County personnel or property in hired vehicles,

http://monterey.legistar, com/LegislationDetail.aspx 7TD=1135409& GUID=5EFESDIB-96D... 7/5/2012

§



Monterey County - File #: A 12-064 Page 2 of 2

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller
has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions, The Amendment has also been reviewed and
approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

FINANCING;

The cost for this Amendment is $80,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Recommended Budget. There is no
impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by; Jason Warren, Interim Pharmacy Director, 772-7720
Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Agreement, Amendments 1, 2,3,4, 5, and 6

http://monterey.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?ID=1135409& GUID=5EFESD9B-96D... 7/5/2012



File 1D A 12064 No, 37

Monterey County
168 West Alisa! Strest,
1st Flogr
SRalifas, CA 93901
Board Qeder 831.755.5066

Agreement No.: A~10620

Authorized the Purchiasing Manager for Natividad Medica! Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No, 6
ta the Agreement (A-~10620) with Pharmedium Services for Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and
1V Solution Services at NMC, extending the Agreetnent to June 3, 2013 and.adding $80,000 for a
revised total Agreement amount not to exceed $440,000 in the aggrogate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of June-2012, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Caloagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkawski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Manterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a.trize copy of an ariginal order of said Board of Supervisors:thily mmade and entered in the minites thereof of
Minute Book 76 for the meeting on June: 12, 2812,

Dated: June 25,2012 : Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File Number; A 12-064 Qounty-of Monferey, Slate of Califorsia.

RSN (j\tr:}a B, L Q4~«
Deputy



Original Agreement No. or PO No. (A-10620)

AMENDMENT NO., 6
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and 1V Solution Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement (“Agreement™), dated March 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services (Contractor), hereby agree
to amend their Agreement (No. A-10620) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for
existing services to continue, .

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement
because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 11, 2006 via Exhibit F
Amendment, on July 1, 2007 via Amendment No. 1, on July 1, 2008 via Amendment No.2 on July 1, 2009 via
Amendment No. 3, on July 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 4 and on July 1, 2011 via Amendment No. 5.

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original
Agreement (No. A-10620).

2. Section 3 of the Agreement, as previously amended in Amendment No, 5, is amended to read: “The total
amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (4-10620) shall not exceed the total sum
of $440,000 for the full term of the Agreement.”

3. Section 2 of the Agreement, as previously amended in Amendment No. 5, is amended to extend the term of
the AGREEMENT through June 30, 2013,

4.  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided
herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4 and
5 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in
the Agreement,

5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No.
A-10620).

6.  The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth
in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR
p
| 44|

Stgnature 1 LF M /(‘4‘(“ Dated ) { Z

Judith L. Stark
P}”f?’ll‘ed Name Eﬂﬂmmmﬁz (?:::"«’“ . ""’“‘v' -f'-'M"‘f!_l.‘.‘;',r-v.ﬂ Tltle

PharfiEDium Services, LLC
Signature 2 Dated
Printed Name Title

**RINSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a covporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a parinership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority fo execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if
any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

- NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTE

Signature 7 / Aé-—""“ - Dated é? ”“/i gf/ { bz._.

Purchasing Manager

Signaz‘umﬂmmﬂ Dated 4 WLDF lz’_‘
~ " NMC-CEO %)( HUY(L/\\N@ \

Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:

Charles J. McKee, County Counsel

Dated: W‘/% l ,2012

Reviewe% é)it: flaokl iVIElﬁHS

e~ \O>
Morkerey §9’\




Original Agreement No or POR( A-10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 5
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Ceriter (‘NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No, (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-10620),

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2011 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2012,

3.  The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A~10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $360,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year

2011-2012.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5, A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No, (A-10620).

=

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR
Signature ,/ ﬂ//&ifh /Z %g% nel Dated ﬁ[ g/ / {

F Hﬂ«m@@ 5‘5:1 g Operations
Printed Name - Phdfi’ﬁiﬁmum Services, L.

NATIVIDAD M%AL CENJER
Signature & Y

, Dated b ’% aulll
Purchasing Manager

Sighature —édr’% I Dated '\-5>/ /'S ! L

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legal Form:

Charles J. McKee, County Counssl

2/ze




Original Agreement No or PO¥, (A-10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 4
FOR PROFIESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND

THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR

Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution Services

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Centetr (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No, (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No, (A-10620).

2,  This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2010 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2011,

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No, (A-10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $300,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year

2010-2011.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-10620).

=

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this: Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR

sensee__(Jlglien & J8 vws o

»muam L. STEFK
ﬁ'!anamm, Sales Upamfmm

Printed Name BPhariEDrm 8o Vl@@gg LL{?/Z

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
Sig@é—' Zz Dated & _~be o

Purchasing Manager

Signature '—ﬁ'\tw’%.,a Dated = (M%

NMC - CEO

Approved as to Legal Fori;

Charles J, McKee, County Counsel
By ' N 7(’
: 0 ~1( , 2010

Stacy Saetta, Dlegity ar \‘r'\‘c‘;:\ e
Attorneys for County and NMC i EARU A




Original Agreement No or PO4. (A~10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 3
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC AND
THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Sclution SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-10620).

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2009 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2010,

3.  The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $240,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year

2009-2010.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (A-10620).

el

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR .

Signature CJ/MGL@% ‘ﬁv JM Dated MAR 3 Q 2003
Judith L. Stark

Printed Name Mﬂ“ageﬁ 5&5&3 Operationsg.

Services, LLC

NATIVW CENTER .
S;gnature \ﬁ% Dated ﬁT/ 2§, / <= ?

Purchasing Manager

Signature L A Dated ?// O/ / ;7;’




Original Agreement No, (A-10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. _2
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN Pharmedium Services LLC __ AND

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR
Compounding Pharmaceutical Supplies and IV Solution SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated Januaty 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1.  Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-10620).

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2008 and shall continue in full force
and extending the term date until June 30, 2009.

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $180,000 for the full term of the Agreement and $60,000 for fiscal year

2008-2009. '

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No, (A-10620). '

s

IN WITNESS WHEREQT, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

Daed  MAY 08 2008

Ak
v, Sales Operations
Dium Services, L1811

Dated 7 /Fﬁd&ﬁ
Dated k(//:j/ ?/ 05
/"

Signature

! N
Approved as to Legal Form:

Charle 7( Wa
By

Im LI, Deptty (\g// / 5{,
ttorneys for Gounty and NMG Dated: / , 2008




(Original Agreement No, A-10620)

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN PHARMEDIUM SERVICES LLC AND

THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY
FOR
COMPOUNDING PHARMACEUTICAL SUPPLIES AND IV SOLUTION SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated January 31, 2006 between the County of
Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (“NMC”), and Pharmedium Services LLC
(Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (A-10620) on the following amended terms
and conditions:

1. Contractor will continye to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original
Agreement No. (A-10620)

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 1, 2007 and shall continue in full force
and extend the term date until June 30, 2008.

4.  'The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (A-10620) shall not

exceed the total sum of $120,000 for the full term of the Agreement; and $60,000 for fiscal year

2007-2008.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect,

A copy of this Amendment shall be atiached to the original Agreement No, (A-10620)

awm

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hercto are in agreement with this Amendment and
Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this
, amendment on the day and year set forth herein,

CONTRACTOR
ﬁ 7 / ’ MAR 13 2007
Signature_{ALL Dated
%udith L. Stark
Printed Name anager, Bales Operations Title
PharMEDum Services, LLG

COUNTY OF MONTEREY e

Fated A7

Tohasing-vEmay
gt
=

Signature

/17 o
i Dated ” w( AP

L7 NFC - CE e/
Approved as to Legal Form;

Cheyles J, MgeKee, Ct‘g.l_nty Counsel

o W Alle Bl

W, Allen Bidwell, Deputy
Attorneys for County and NMC Dated: Oé’ - 0 ’4\ 2007




Pha ME DAL m

PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC

EXHIBIT F AMENDMENT
: '.NAT!V[DAD MED CTR - e o -+ PharMEDium Services, LLC.
1441. CONSTITUTION BLVD G S Two Conway Park e
SALINAS, CA 93806 - - . . . - .. 150 North Field Drive - -
Customer # 516657 o ' ' Suite 350
Attentlon John Nygard S ~ Lake Forest, IL 60045—4847

Herein referred to as Custom'er Herein referred to as PharMEDium
This amendment:dated,'July 11,2006, is between PharMEDium and Customer who is a.memt;er of PACT.

- 'Customer and PharMEDrum entered into a PACT/PharMEDrum Servroes LLC, Agreement (the "Agreement”) that
.. will expire on March 31, 2006. Customer and PharMEDium agree-to amend the Agreement as follows ,

'1.’ Paragraph 1is amended jis} provrde that the Agreementwrll now exprre June 30 2007

-2 The fast section of Paragraph 6 in Exhibit F, is deleted and replaced with the following:

Customer shall be responsible for determining whether any compounded
solution provided under this PharMEDium Services Agreement (s
clinically correct, appropriate or accurate for prescribing to any particutar
patient and for any parficular disease or condition, and for determining
and recordrng the individual patients that receive the medications.
PharMEDIum Services, LLC shall be responsible for the accuracy of any
compounded sotution provided under this Agreement.

3. Paragraph 1 under GENERAL PROVISIONS in Exhibit F, is deieted and-
-replaced wtth the fo[low ng

: ThIS PharMEDrum Servaces Agreement is assrgnable on!y wrth the written consent of ,
+hoth partles except that PharMEDiUm may assign its rights and obligations hereunder, in.-
whole or In part,.only with prior coutity approval, which shall not be unreascnably. - . .0 oL
withheld (i) fo any of PharMEDium’s subsidiaries, afiiliates, or other related parties;. and B
(u) toa customer of all or substantraﬂy of PharM EDrum 5 business or assets.

4. A]I other terme and condrtons of the Agreement will remain in full force and eﬁect

5. Thrs amendment shall become effective no later than five ( 5) business days from-the date on .
, whrch PharMEDtum Servrces LLC countersrgns this amendment _—

516657 Natividad Revised 072406(a) Amend.DOC 1 0f 2 CONFIDENTIAL



Authorized representatives of the parties have executed this Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER - PHARMM?%WC@%%a
BY: — — BY: _Loplldl (P ANAZTD

Judith L, Stark
Bito e s B X2

e o TLE

RS oae s Ope ‘A‘::“"'_‘ T e e
PharMEDium Services, LLG

DATE: _ _ paE JUL 2 5 2006-

516657 Natividad Revised 072406(s) Amend.DOC 2 0f 2 - CONFIDENTIAL



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, County and CONTRACTOR have execuied this Agreement as of the day and
year wmten below

COUNTY OF MONTEREY ' - CONTRACTOR

: - Purchasing Manager. . . @ﬁ/ /Z?Vlodf /fL“B’ L
Date: o o a0 Contractor’s Business Name* .
Departient Head (if applicable), - | Byt e
Date: L ' ' oot p T (Signature of Chair, President, or
) Vice-President)® = '
Board of Supervisors (if applicable) Name and Title ..

Date: . . - - _ Date:

Aﬁﬁroved as to Form

By:
County Counsel By: 4
Date: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFOQ, or
Asst. Treasurer)¥
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions . Name and Title
Date:

By:

Auditor/Controller
Date: '

Approved as to Liability Provisions

By:

" Risk M'.:1'11age)_?n,ent1
Date;: . L

County Board of Superv1sors Agreement Number

*INSTRUCTIONS If CONTRACTOR is & corporation, mcludmg limited liability and pensprofit corporations, the full
legal name- of the corporation ®shall be set forth above together with the signatures of .ty specified..officers,  If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together ;with .the signature ofa .-
partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is:contracting in an -
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement. .

' Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9,
GS-CYPG50 4105 8 of8 " Project ID:



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and

" year written below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:- .
. ) . ful,l.anwmug Lvldﬂdgﬁl' K
- Date: . 4‘,/_,;47
“By: ' e }
_ , Departrr-’iént Head (if applicable).
Date:. sl
. By:
Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date:

Approved as to Form

" Mgl

, County Counsel
Date: 0g~27~ 2000

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Controtier
Date;

Approved as to Liability Provisions

‘By:

Risk Management'
- Date: . B

" County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number:__

CONTRACTOR

N %Zfﬁ’/}o » /W/ -

. Contractor’s Business Name*

By: R .
. (Signature of Chair, President,'or .
Vice-President)*
Name and Title
Date: a
(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretmy, CFO, or
Asst. Treasurer)*
Name and Title
-Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS; If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability axd non-piofit cotporations; fie full -~ .

- Jegal name of the corporation, shall be: set,forth above. together -with- the signatures of “two - specified .officers. : :If, =iy . |

. CONTRACTOR is a. peutnelshlp, the name of the partnership. shall be set forth ahove together with: the, sigrature. oi S
: ,,paltnel who, has authonty to.exeoute th1s Agwement on behalf of the paunelslnp If CONTRACT OR is contracting in:an RO

R . ,mdmdual capaclty, the 1nd1v1dua1 shall bot forth the name of the busmess if any, and shall personally signthe Agreément;

'Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made i paragraph 8 or 9.

GS-C/P650 4/05 : 8 of 8

Project ID:



AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC -

NATIVIDAD MED CTR PharMEDium Services, LLC. "
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD ‘ Two.Conway Park A
SALINAS, CA. 93806 . o : 150 North Field Drive
. Customei# 516657 T e gife 360
Attention: Johh Nygard o Lake Forest, IL. 60045-4847
Herein referred to as "Customer" . . Herein referred to as "PharMEDRIUmM” .- -
1. This Amendment dated July 11, 2Q06, is between PharMEDium'and Customer who is a.

member of PACT. Customer and PharMEDium entered into @ PACT/PharMEDium Services, - .
LLC, Agreement ("Agreement’) that expired on March 31, 2008, Customer and PharMEDrum' L
agree to amend their Agreement as follows: ' -

1. ‘ Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to provide that the Agreementwﬂ now
exprre June 30, 2007, T

2. The last section of Paragraph & in Exhibit "F" of the Agreement s hereby deieted and
replaced with the followmg , o

“Customer shall be responsible for determining whether any compounded solution
provided under this PharMEDium Services Agreement is clinically correct, appropriate or
accurate for prescribing to any particular patient and for any particular disease or
condition,: and. for determining and recording the individual patients that recejve the.
medications. PharMEDium Services, LLC shall be responsrble for the accuracy of any
compounded solution-provided Under this Agreement.”

3. Paragraph 1 under GENERAL PROVISIONS in Exhibit F, is deleted and replaced with
the following:

“This PharMEDium Services Agreement is assignable only with the written consent of - .
both part]_es; except that PharMEDium may assign its rights and obligations hereunder; in-.. -~ .-
whole or in part, only with prior county approval, which shall not be unreasonably
withheld (i) to any of PharMEDium’s subsidiaries, affiliates, or other related pames and

(ii) to a customer of all or substantially all of PharMEDium’s business or assets.” A

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect. - .-

5, This Amendment :shall..become: effective no |aterithan five (5) business days from: the:‘zx. RIS
, ,A,date on: wh|ch PharMEDlum Servrces LLC, countersrgns this Amendment. A P E R T




Authorized representatives of the partles have exéouted this Agreement.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER ' PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC.
BY: , - BY: , A
NAME: _____ _ NAME:
TITLE: I ATITLE
DATE: ‘ L DATE

APPHOVED ASTOFORM -~ -

W ALLE BIDWELL 07-25.2406

DEPUTY COJ NTY. COUNSEL

COUNTY OF MONTEREY



Exhibit C

" The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses and abide by -

- all applicable laws, regulations and ordinances of the United States and of -
the State of California. The Agency will be in compliance with Title 22,
OSHA, Federal and State Labor Laws and the Joint Commission on-
Accreditation of Health Care Organizations.

. LW&% %/ s

Cbntractor

Judith 1. Stark
Manager, Sales Operations
PharMEDIum Services, LLC

Title

WAR 1 8 2007

” Date



PAGT EXHIBIT F

. PHARMEDIUM SERVICES, LLC.
" cOMPASS™ SERVICES A REEMENT

" Hersinafter referred to as "Customer” . " Hereinafter refarred to as
- PhatMEDm R o R
Natividad Medical Canter PharMEDium Services, LLC.
1441 Constiiution Boulevard Two Gonway Park |
Balinas, CA 93806 : : 450 North Fleld Drive
Customer #: TBD Sutte 350
Attentlon; Terry Kunyszt | ake Forest, IL 60045-4847

Title: Director of Pharmacy
Phone: B31-756-4313
Email: kunyszt@co.mantery.ca.ls

INTRODUCTION

A e ————

This COMPASS™ Services Agresment descrbes the terms and conditions under. which .

PharMEDium will provide Customer with pharmacy compounding sarvices throughout the Term -
(a5 defined below). Any of the following Exhibits and Schedules which are marked bejow and are
attached hereto (and such updated versions of such Schedules as PhaiMEDIum mey deliver 10
Customer from time to fime to refiect additional services) shall be deemed 1o be incarporated

 hereln by this reference: ‘
) Exhibit A Ordering Reqirements
Exhibit B Cantract Faciliy List
I SchedusA  Standard Gompounded Services
I schedus' A1 Paln Management (Narcoties) Compounded Services
[ Scheduie A2 Deltec Cassette CompoLnded Services
[] schaduig A3 Custom Spluficns -Compoundéd Sarvices

TERM :
The intial term of this COMPABS™ Aéraemehf (the “Initia) Term”) shall commance e

{5) business days from the date on which PharMEDIUm signs this COMPASS™ . i

Agreement (*Gemmencement Date”) and shall expirs on March 39, 2008 The.

S oary Data® of this COMPASS™ Agresment sfill be Aor fot ad the oo

ranmiversary Year' Wil be the twelve month period following the Anniversary Date,

After the Initial Term, fhis COMPASS™ Agreement shall automatically renew on each"‘”'m“”
Anniversary Dale for an additional one (1) year period unless elther party shall have - ... .0 o

delivered to the other a writted nofice of nonrenewal at |sast six (5) months prior to 18-
Anniversary Date. _ : . C

Naotwithstending fie above, PharMEDium wil provide Customer @ sily (60) day
eyaluation pericd commencing on the Commencement Date (the »rrial Period’). Af the

end of the Trial Perlod, this COMPASE™ Agreemart will contirue in fil force and effect -

PACT EXHIBIT F NOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA 1of7 CONFIDENTIAL



. et i ® | Smi—tn o -

[ R ER RN H A
yhiess

i
. 3'1 U :
fhe Customer notifies PharMEDIum In writing of ts intent to cancel. before the
explration of the Trial Period, All provisions of this COMPABS™ Agraement shall govern

the obligations of the parties for the Trial Parlod,

PRIGING -

‘“*f‘?{"ﬂfﬁév_lniﬂal priges for services purchased by Customar from PharMEDium heraunder ars

those spacified on Schedule A, A1, and A-2 attached hereto, &6 the case may be. Such . .

pifces shall become effedtive on the Commencement Date and shall remain in effsct Lrtll .

March 31, 2008, Oh etch-Anniversary Date, prices hereunder shall be increased bya .
percentage equal o the unadjusted percentage increase In the Gonsumer Price Index far-

Vadical Care (GPI-MP) for the twelve (12) month period ended four (4) menths priar to. - L

such date, as publishéd by the U.S. Department of Laber, Bureau of Labat Stefistios, but -

sach sush Inérease shall be at least 1% and nct mera than &%, in addition to any price. . .

horeases purstant 1o the following sentence or Section 3 below. T market zonditions -

change andior the- suppliers of pharmacelticals, solutions, ar Tew materials used for. . - -

compounding increase prices {o PharMEDIUm for those ftems, PharMEDium shall have
the right to adjust prices for lts services hersunder 2% necessary, effective 30 days -
following delivery fo Customer of written notice thereof, T

REQUIREMENTS

FAS = A ]

By signing this Confract, . Purchaser agrees 1o provide esfimated annual units for-
Inventary purposes only. - .

PAYMENT TERMS

o =

Customer shall make all payments due under this COMPASS™ Sarvices Agresment
payable 1o soharMEDIum Services, LLo" Al purchases shall be made in accordance
with the -payment terms.and ofher 18rme on the invalces, including without fimitation
current retumed goods pofisies and minimum order quaritifies n gffect onthe date of the
shipment. Crrsterfes IRRL S R e ats-due-a-serdertaTeof
1 2 Yrper-merth-tor-ihe Highest-aronR-alo -~ : ;
e - In the event Customer is delinquent in payment of any amounts owed o
Pha/MEDium, _all . amaunts . owed under this COMPASE™ Services Agresmesnt wil

“pecome inmediately die and payable.

PHARMEDIUM PERFORMANCE: OPERATIONS

Genter Oberation: .PharMEDium will aperate the facility (“Center”), which will provide the

o oenioek o Custornery The' Cefiter will be gperated consistent with applicable Federal... . - -
.+ gid State licenst requirements arid egliations astablished for such service. The Certar : .0
v will- operate N acéardance  With  applicable Bood Manufacturing Pracices, Drug ..o oo
" Eriféraement “Agerity ‘equirements “(wihere. applicable), - and PharMEDIum's standard:: . .
i ppetaling procedures.s - - R P AT

- otability " PharMEDiGm will- provide the mast current and extended stabllit); which 5 SR
. gommerdally reasbiable for sefvices; -‘r’:ons“istentr‘with requirements of the US Food and & o U

Dy Administyation (’-fF-DA"): driratoy

PACT EXHIBIT FNOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA. 2 of 7

" procediies, "PharMEDIum cannot nccept from Customer e retum of any service. if .. -

Service Returns; Under Federal and State laws and PharMEDIum's standard 'operati‘ﬁg‘

* theie'ls & question regarding the quellty of an adrmixiure; the admixture may be shipped

to PharMEDium for evaluation pirposes oy, - For any .admixture preparafion which R

CONFIDENTIAL




UL

LR g WO ¢ R : : \ . i
 evalustion Teveals was prepared i ermor by PharMERIum, PharMEDILm Will provide
‘Customer & Il credit for the service, .

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES

e ol valie

7 This GQMPABSW-"Sewi;es“rjAgreeﬁmer-}t applies anly o services listed on & Schedule A, |

. the Unlied States,” Neither Customety ftself, ror through any 2ffliate or agent, shall export -

AT, and/ior.A2 which; has been ncorporated into his COMPASS™ Services Agresment, - U
and ohly fo services. bought. by Custamer . for its own use and only for use In fadlliies I 5

" pr otherwlsé transfer outside jrha,'U'nited‘,‘State‘s “al’}y.admimres apquired” under this

' COMPASS™ Servioes Agreemett, .. ...

Gustomer represents that It and each of Its Jocations, have all required local, state, and
- federal licenses applicabis to the receipt of sale and distribution of the services and will -

. ‘,.fqm{ar;i,cQ‘plé,s_pf_s‘u'chh'iicens%esio_ PharMELDIUm. . o

' ,Dﬁs{oiﬁer_ shall be, responsible for de&;_errhirﬁhg whether any compounded solution

- "‘:.<',.prci\ii'ded"Undérfthi,S EOMPASS™ Senvices Agresment s clinically corect, appropriate or . . . .

mccurdte for presciibing to any particuiar patient and- for any particular disease er- . .. S

sondition.

CUSTOMER FACILITIES,

Gustomer represents that the faciifies identifled on fhe Contract Facllty kst atsched

. hereto as Exhiblt B, or f none (& attzched then Customer’s location noted above, is a frue
and complete statement of alf facilties in the United States owned, directly or indirectly,
or effectively managed by Customer a3 of the Commencemeit Date of this COMPASS™
Services Agreement and in which Customer Uses services. Customer will promptly notify
PharMEDium of all changes to such Contract Faclity List in order to maintain the
Acouracy of this representation during the Term. Additionel facilities in the United States

. riay e added only -Upon writien reguest by the Customer and only upon writtan
" agresment by PharMEDium's home office. The aifective date of pricing for newfacllifies

will be the date st by PharMEDIUM. Thess facilities are only eligible for the pricing and - '

ferms of fis COMPASS™ Services Agreement while they are pwned or sffectively
mianaged by Customer. . . :

T TERMINATION

4 Th;s Agreamentmay be terminated with or without cause by gjther partl by p'roviding the S

o nop-terminating party with shity (60) days prior wrttfen netice, and such termination shall”
e without penalty fo effner party. . T o

| " DISCLOBURES e

Customer from PharMEDium under this COMPABS™ Services Agreement arg payments .

. which gre; subjact to thed:;lisc;[ospra.,_[eqx;iremejnts:Las"‘discmu’nts or other Teductions iy -
© " ores® Under jrie” Provisions of Sesfioh 1128b(B)(3)(A) ‘o the Social Sscurity Adt, 42

" seivices Fot pid for by the Customer and received by the

L UB.6. 182087 BE) (ENA). Clustomer shall disclose the discounts, redctions in price or .- I

value of services under any state ar faderal program which provides cost ‘or charge -
pased refmbursement o the Customer for the services provided under this COMPASS™., -
. Bervices Agreement.” L .

PACT EXEIBIT FNOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA 3 of 7 " CONFIDENTIAL



- Nelther party shall be liable for non-petrformance of delays caused by causes beyand that
party's reasonable control, which shall includs, without limitation, supply shortage of . .
~ma:tanlals.'.manufactur_lngv or labar. praplems, acts of regulatory agencies including FDA.
‘approval ‘of products, {haraples, services of piner matters affecting he delivery of

A = aanises under-this COMPABE™ _A_graem_a,nt,,'di,s‘pohﬁmlation of a sarvice, of acts of God.. . L L

*'Customer. agrees that. in. such events,.Pha.rMED!le without lizbility may allocate s

... . serviges among €l PhaMERIUM's, customers, Should suich a fores majeurs event resdlt 1
-~ “inadelay in perfortiance of nonpefformance In whole or In part which extends forat .
-~ east ninety (80) days, elther party may terminate this QOMPASS."M Senvices Agreament - -

- upon ninety-(B0) days nofice. ..

E 7;!525,1'\1_1\11_#51'@110&%# PHARMEDIUN ~

~ PharMEDiUm ‘shall defend, indemnify, protact. and hold- Custorier and -3te affliates
.. .shateholders, directors, officers, employees, agents and represeriatives harmless from
. and .against any and all. losses, damages,.fines, costs and expenses (ncluding.
reasonable attorney’s fees and Ifigafion costs), which Customer is required to pay tO third -
party for persanal injuries, death and/or property damage resulting directly from (1) any
. negligent, reckless, of wilful misconduct of PharMEDium uncler this COMPASE™
Services Agresment; (i) falure of the admixdures o be prepared by PharMEDium-in-
~ accordance with applicable fedaral and state faw; (i) failure of PharMEDIUM fo comply. © .
with the ferms of this COMPASE™ Senvices Agreement; (V) storage, fiandling and
delivery of admixtures while in PharMEDium's carttrol, except to the extent resyifing from
the negligent, recklass or willful missonduct of Customer or Customer's failure to comply.

with the tems of this COMPASS™ Services Agresmant.

INDEMNIFIGATION BY CUSTOMER

. gustomer st defend, indemmity, protect .and hald PharMEDIum and its affiliates,
. members, managers, shareholders, direciars, officars, employess,” -agents  and
" represertatives harmless from and against any and all losses, damages, fines, costs and
expenses (inciuding reasonable atforney's fees and litigafion costs), which PharMEDium '
is required fo- pay to third parifes for personal njuries, death andior property damage C
resulting directly from (i) any negligent, reckless, of wiliful misconduct of Customer under
this COMPASS™ Services Agreement; (i any claims arsing from Customars .
rasponsibiliies as described.in section 8 of this. COMPASS™ Senvices Agresment; ().
PharMEDIUM’s compliance with (netriictions set forth In orders submittsd to PharMEDium, .~
by Gustomer;- {V) fallure of Customer 1o’ comply with the terms of His COMPASS™ ™
- Gervices Agre’emsnt'(v)‘storage, handling and defivery of admixtures while in Customers .. . . o
" “gonirol, exceépt fo the extent resuiting from the negligent, reckless or wiltfu) miscoriduct of e L
©PhartMEDum, failre of admixtures to meet fhe specifications that mre PharMEDUM'S. . o ‘
" responalbility;. or PharMERmM’s fallure to comply with the terme of this COMPASST S
._..'Sawi'ces}\g'ra'e;m-éht_’h", cs . S

ct

eENERALPR@ViStoh@ o

This COMPASS™ Services Agreement is assignable only with the writters consent of

ot parties, except that PharMEDIum may assign Its rights and obligations hersunder,in

whole or in part, without. customer's approval () to any of PhaiMEDIUM's subsidiaries,
ffiiiates, ar othér related partles, and (i) to A Customer of all or substantially all of.

v

PharMEDiUm’s bLisiness or assels,

PACT EXHEIBIT ENOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA. 4 0of 7 CONFIDENTIAL



e conficing i additional terms sontalned W any purchase ordder or other document ¢
submitted by Custormer shall be valid unless slgned by PhaMERIum at Its home office,,
A walver of any of fhe provisions of this COMPABS™ Bervices Agreemsnt shall not

" constitute & walver of any other provision rior shall it consfitute a continuing walver. " ' “ S
;Thﬁs‘-GOMPA‘SS"M_Semsas.Agreement ls degmed to have been execufed in and shajlbe”™ . ... R
s r'i"‘_gd)fénﬁ‘iad‘ljy‘}am‘d;conBtpqed'.,at::;ording i the Interndl laws of the State offiireleciEach

nerly agrees o supmit o the jurisdiction of the Gourts oFlii or purposes of Fesving e
reement are ruled- . 0 ;.

© any dispuie.- If -particilar porﬂonsjof"thls"GDMPASSTM Sarvich

 ynenfordeabls, suich portons ‘shall be deleted and =l ofner terms an
. GOMPASS™ Services Agreatment shall remaln in full farce and effect.

ok PharMEDUm and Gustomer are paries to any other agreemeants or u"nders’cand.‘lngs"f
" govering the same sarvices coversd by this COMPASS™ Services Agresment, then, with . .. .}
regard 1o sUGH services, this COMPAGSE™ Services.Agrsemant shall supersede sueh

- other agreemerits or ynderstandings.

- THiE Agresment and its ‘Sohedules contain GONFIDENTIAL Information. As tha receiver
. of s Information, yod acknowledgs you are'a valid recipient 2nd agree 1o safeguard this .
~information with the approprigle leval of control 0 enstire its Integrity, security and - ... L
- confidentiality. This"infhmatl'oh'shall‘n_ot'be duplicated or distriputed fo any nneuthorized © L
_parsons. o D L o - . A '

- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the indersigned duly authorized representatives of the parties .
have executed his COMPASS™ Services Agreement on the date below.

TONER " PHARMEDIUM

DA TED GAL CENTER RMEDIUM SERVIGES, LLG.
( = BY:

s A

e

E: :Li‘DUTQ. &&i\@abg}@' namE M T g_,«/%fe}t_,
e et Ty

R
. APPHOVEDASTOFORM .
L WALEN Bie M0 TEm
~DEPUTY COUNTY COUNSEL
-+ COUNTY OF MONTEREY -

PACT EXHIBIT FNCV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA. 5 of7 ) CONFIDENTIAL



T EXHIBITA

| The fq]lcw’iﬁ_gij‘ ordérihg 'requirements 'app:ly for Pain Management
~ (Narcotics) Compoeunded. = Services and Deliec Cassette
». _Gpm—pqrundad.se_rvices Only: \

A copy of The pramacy DEA registration s required. NO oioe or oassede Wil be shipped tathe . - |

+, | Customar unlzess'_‘a.v,al‘i‘ci‘DEA regisiration i on file. 'Pl_e_aaalattac:h a copy of registration t9 sigried” .
COMPASS™ Services' Agreement.’ o Do
Fdr narcofi cs ‘pdr.é‘has_es. pleass follow s,eparate_instrur:t‘mns far ordering from the facil‘lty."" V
No returns are permifted. ‘ ' ‘ . ’ ~

The foi!oyﬁng, ordering requirements apply for all COMPASS™
Services except Pain Managérmetit (Narcotics) Services.and
Deltec Qassette Compounded Services: -

G s be Tt 10 The Flauston, T fagitty (713-741-0195) by 1 1365 AW Tocal fme wih fhe
attached order form. S o : ST

| No refurns are permittad.

PACT EXHIBIT FNOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA 6 0f7 CONFIDENTIAL



EXHIBIT B

Contract Facllity List and Statement

©‘Name; Address'and Gilgtomer # of Each Facllity-Owned of Controlled by Customer:.

" Natividad Medjoal Center

4441 Constitution Baulevard
Salings, CA 93806
Customer # TBD

Statement

Customer agrees that the services purchased under the COMPASS™ Services Agreement
‘hetween Gustomer and PharMEDium are for use- exclusively in connection with patients being

treated at or from the above fadiities. - Customer heraby states that it owns 2 cartrolling interest, }

in all facilities listed above.

. CUSTOMER:

NAT[VIDADI\/BEDICA@ER .

Signature: i/

¥ R

Printed Name:_( Aonsid C’J;r\g-mpuq :q,M/
Title: b

Date:

PACT EXHIBIT ¥ NOV 2004 NATIVIDAD CA 7of7 ' CONFIDENTIAL



ACORD.

Client#: 74018

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

PHARHEA

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
4/10/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement, A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER
Rostein Team

ﬁRME‘;‘CT Denise Green

(A/C No Ext): 847-444-2519 ‘ FAX

(AIC, No): 847-444-2752

'1\”5"05(:";"" Insurance Services EMAL . dgreen@mesirowfinancial.com

* LakeSlde Drive INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

Bannockburn, IL 60015 INSURER A : Lexington Insurance 19437

INSURED ) . INSURER B : TOrus Specialty Insurance Compa 44776
PharMedium Healthcare Corporation wsurer o : First Liberty Insurance Corpora 33588
PharMEDium Services, LLC ' Liberty Mutual 23043
Two C P y ’ insurer p : Liberty Mutua

wo Conway Park, 150 N Field Dr. St #350 wsurer = Nat1 Union Fire Ins Co of Pitt 19445
Lake Forest, IL 60045 - -
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABQVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFQRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

A TYPE OF INSURANCE Q.Drs%" WV%R POLICY NUMBER (Mpla/'ﬂ%){v%\':rfr) ﬁﬁkﬁ%fv%% LIMITS
A | GENERAL LIABILITY 6792192 08/01/2012|08/01/2013) EACH OCCURRENCE sExcluded
X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PRMAREL QR Erence) | SEXCI uded
Xl CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) | $ Excluded
_X| BI/PD Ded: $50,000 PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | 3 Excluded
| GENERAL AGGREGATE sSEE BELOW
GEN'. AGGREGATE LlMlT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ SEE BELOW
X] POLICY m JECT 1——1 oC $
D | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ASJZ91459717022 08/01/2012|08/01/2013 GOVEINED SINGLELMIT 164,000,000
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
: ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| X| Hrepautos | X | AONoa/NEP PROPERTY DAWAGE s
3
B | | UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR 03010C120AHL 08/01/2012|08/01/201 3] EACH OCCURRENCE $SEE BELOW
X| EXCESS LiAg X | CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE sSEE BELOW
DED | X| RETENTION $0 $
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION WC6291459717012 08/01/2012{08/01/2013 X [T ks | (28
ANY Ssg/lmzl’I\EAE%%/E/)\(F&{HERIEXECUTIVE[:] NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $500,000
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $500,000
If yes, describe under y
DESCRIPTION OF OPERAT|ONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LimiT | $500,000
D |PROPERTY YU2L9L459717042 08/01/2012|08/01/2013 SEE BELOW
E {EXEC Package 041881076 08/01/2012(08/01/2013 SEE BELOW

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space is required)
NAMED INSUREDS INCLUDE:

PharMEDium Pharmacy Services, LLC
PharMEDijum, R.E., LLC

(See Attached Descriptions)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Evidence of Coverage

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

JW“‘”": ﬂ ﬁ{!ﬁlﬂumm,m.ny.m.,

ACORD 25 (2010/05) 1

of 2
#S51328557/M1328175

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION., All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

DG9




DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Products Liability: Products Liability Limit including Excess Liability is greater than $5,000,000

Commercial General Liability -(successor to Comprehensive General Liability) /Excess (Excluding Products)-
Each Occurrence Limit is greater than $5,000,000 and General Aggregate Limit is greater than $5,000,000.
Coverage is included for Personal & Advertising Injury and Medical Expense

Property: Property Coverage is greater than $3,000,000

Executive Package: Executive Package inciudes D&O, EPL & Fiduciary - $5,000,000 Limit, Crime limit is
$2,000,000 including ERISA coverage

Products Liability includes Professional Liability

SAGITTA 25.3 (2010/05) 2 of 2
#51328557/M1328175




Bustness iuétiﬁfi.'eatiom

tomabife Tiability Tnsurance Regpirematits &
o R TR S G S G i g e “

%Garﬂfwmﬁ of Ligbility Inmanc«?‘({&i':q@rd J_Fonn)A .

o .0 Coverage Livits o -

AR od Triaitra

REQUEST 0 WAILVE, COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD

- OONTRACT INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

NMC i’eque&;“c'é!:'ﬂfllé NMCBOEI‘C{ o*ffi‘mﬂfacﬂ din the County of Momaréy"i.u‘ﬂ RO i
. -t,.Bf;?dpfﬂupam‘s@m'ttza;i:termbyappr@vff/_ra;ftiiy:-“,;.:_. BT Co R

Wedyet ' .5
S0 Modiffeation® /
Q. Redegsion,

At

'+8.s Colfioktn, SR AT Thateario (K sdeid Fonmy ™
I8 Bidorktimght Wy e T
ceidditional Tnoutod, Modonsamen” . v

4 WopeContlbutory Bridersemsing: * .0 0Ty
Completad Operations Endoredtnent *
Coverags Litnits v
California Admitted = 71t
A Rited Tnsmratioe Company

Jali< =

Based on the Hotire be@rvicébfpmVi&éd her,eiﬁ,'ﬁei:ﬂaimial Geneml Tigbility
Insurinoe is not applicable arid therefure ds not requitod. The hoapital does not
forenee amy potentinl lability rlake hesoctated with this Jusifioation.

Profesyional Lig_bﬂim. Insuranes Remuirementy

/&'\C&ﬂiﬂoatﬁ of Liabilfty Insurance (Aoourd Forsa)
L8 Soygmeliogs .

o Tal Covernge

Business Justifieation o ‘
Professions] Hability insurance tenot vequired,

30 H dorgam??lwm’mg S ‘:'*j“f";;l '“
il hetnot Midsaiont [0 70

< Pimaty nsotanoe Bndorsemant
Hon-Copibeibuitiry Bodorstamont .
By AR v e

kol 08 o

R A S e

¢

-Bwiﬁﬁss&ustiﬁmﬂa R R
“Buatness Autornubils Lisbility Hinwsnes t-not Yaquived,” The uge-of an. automobile jg+

|
¢

not inaliiled tr fr eoessary to the performanos of the soope of serviacs required by
this Agresment, Thetefors, the hompial ,c}c,)as"not foreses iy potenttal Hability risks Lo

adsoniated withthis fistification,

Geot e




S R U U

e T B

REQIJES'I' 'I‘O WAIVE COUNTY O;B‘ MONTEBEY STANDARD
i CONTI{ACT INSURANCE REQUIREMNTS

bility Indursioe (Aooord Pm‘m}
aliform Statu’cory Raquamenm

o Coverags Lindta;

-Caltfortia Toenséd Iﬁéumr
: B Justifieation:© S - '
s Conijihaation Iusmamq {0 ot ;rsqjﬁred ,ha Oontraotor dm,as not muploy

any poienﬁal lmbzlity 1Jsflr.a aasonla,tad with this Jus’czﬁoatwn. -

Cbmmeaimiﬂl Offioer -

Wil Poled
Chief Bxeoniive Offzer '
B 1 '
AP
7 i .
.-
' o : '
N Y
SR

oﬂma In the peiformanne of i Agroement, Tharafore, the hospiml des tiot fomsea’.‘. .




PharMEDium Services, LLC

Two Conway Park
150 North Field Drive
Suite 350

Lake Forest, IL 60045

T B47-457-2300
F 847-234-1363

www.pharmedium.com

hiUm

April 3, 2012

County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasing Division
Aftn: Jessica Rodriguez

168 W. Alisal St., 3rd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Phone: 831-755-4994

Fax: 831-755-4969

Re: CALIFORNIA NON-RESIDENT WITHHOLDING REQUIREMENTS FOR
CALIFORNIA FORM 520 WITHHOLDING EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE

Dear Jessica:

This letter is in response to the request for completion by PharMEDium of the California
Form 590 Withholding Exemption Certificate.

PharMEDium sells a finished product to hospitals. The Form 590 does not apply to
PharMEDium. Please feel free to contact me if you have any further questions.

Warm Regards,
Jenntfer Ross

PharMEDium Services, LLC
Sales Operations

Tel: 847.457.2321

Fax: 847.234.1356
jenniferr@pharmedium.com

Enclosure

cc: Judy Stark
File



VENDOR DATA RECORD
(Required In lieu of IRS W-8 when doing business with the County of Monterey)

1]

RETURN
TG:

- . o ’ FPURPQSE: Information contained in his form will be used by
(éOLfNTt\f/gF “;'ON‘ EREY County to prepare information returns (Form 1099) and for
1;’; 530;'“ :[rgt'f‘:'?%m Floor withholding on payments to nonreside nt vendars. Prompt retum
Salinas Ci\ 9390,? © : of this fully completed form will prever t delays when processing

‘ payments,
Phone: (831) 766-4990 ,
FQ;’;”Q ((88531)) ;55—4969 See Privacy Statement and Residenc / Informalion on reverse

- sicly.

[2]

GHECK TRE BOX WHICH DESCRIBES YOUR PRIMARY BUSINESS

[] EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES  [] SERVICES - NON-MEDICAL [_] SERVICES - MEDIGAL [ ] RE NT/LEASES

VENDOR
ACTIVITY | ] ATTORNEY FEES L] LEGAL SETTLEMENT [ PrizEs & AWARDS  [{] OTHER b’ﬁm AAY
VENRQOR'S LEGAL NAME (?8 shown on your lneome {ux return) aPHfJNE NUMBER i"l-\}( I-UMBER )
3] NEN A Rrces, LLe - 457 3224 | 847-534-135¢
BUSINESS NAME ! DBA (if diffarant from llne 1) ' E-NAL ADDRESS N
NAME | W[C@ ,OWW,QM!M Loy
AND MAILING ADDRESS @ ZSOIREMIT-TO ADDRESS
rooress | Tivo Comn ke o 1 Fuld BOVE | 39777 Traasun
CITY, STATE, ZIF CORE REMIT-TQ CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE {

([t forest, 1 (00031 Q//uw,g}o,j; (0LTHBF00

VENDOR
ENTITY
TYPE

CHECK
ONE BOX
ONLY

ENTER FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NumBER (FEiN): 09. 097708 (o

[:] PARTHNERSHIP NOTE:
CORPORATION Payment will
[] ESTATE OR TRUST ["] WEDICAL (0.g., dentistry, psychotherapy, chiropract 3, efc.) “I‘?é f‘fme d
A ‘ L] LEGAL (e attorney services) \fr]vf'tl':) ojran
N UMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (LLC) [ EXEMPT (nonprofit reopanying
[]ALL OTHERS taxpayer LD,
[ | ¢ CORPORATION aumber,

[ 1s CORPORATION

ENTER SOCIAL SEGURITY NUMBER (SSN):

4
%

INDIVIDUAL OR SOLE PROPRIETOR
PREVIOUS COUNTY EMPLOYEE

OTHER (SSN required by authorlty of California Revenue and Tax Code Sectio: 18646)

H

VENDOR
RESIDENCY
STATUS

FOR TAX
PURPOSES

California Resident - Quallfied to do business in CA or have a permanent place of business in CA

O O (o

Californla Nonresident (see reverse side) - Payments o CA honresidents may be subject to state taxes.

D Walver of state tax withholding from California Franchise Tax Board attached.

M All services for payments issued arg performed QUTSIDE of California.

6]

GERTIFYING
SIGNATURE

| hereby certify under penalty of periury that the Information provided on this document is true and corr «t. Should my residency
status change, | will prosaptly notify the County.

Authorlzed Representative's Name (Type or Sﬁ%t}'ﬂ'ﬁih L. $ﬁark

gan, Salss Operaticly

iy

'y LR

ol T

‘Anagar, &
BariEn;
SIQHB@W



